(Profit)/loss from sales of bonds (9,261,198) 793,129

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (58,407) -

Property, plant and equipment written off 9 -

Director’s benefit-in-kind 27,550 27,550

Staff costs 14,985,002 12,745,846

23. INTEREST ARBITRAGE EARNED
2004 2003
RM RM

Interest earned - term deposits 44,646,183 36,020,809

- investment securities 3,542,968 4,979,665

48,189,151 41,000,474

Less: Interest payable on Government Funds 14,491,438 14,625,000

33,697,713 26,375,474

24. TAXATION

The Corporation has been granted exemption from income tax from the year of assessment 2002 for another 10 years
under Section 127(3)(b) of the Income Tax Act, 1967.

Notes To The Financial Statement
- 31st December, 2004

49Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

25. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

This refers to provision for claims under the Guarantee Schemes for the year 2003 which was overprovided by
RM21,534,569 in respect of conditionally approved claim accounts.

The changes arising from the overprovision has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:-

As previously Effect of As
reported change restated

RM RM RM
Balance sheet
At 1st January, 2004

- provision for claims under

the Guarantee Schemes 433,564,445 (21,534,569) 412,029,876

- retained profits 369,420,812 20,559,016 389,979,828

- Special Program Reserve 73,745,091 975,553 74,720,644

Income statement for the year ended
31st December, 2003

- Net (loss)/profit (4,725,266) 20,559,016 15,833,750

26. CONTINGENCIES

The Corporation is contingently liable by virtue of guarantees provided in respect of credit facilities extended by
member banks and finance companies to borrowers under the various schemes.

2004 2003
RM RM

Total credit facilities guaranteed by the
Corporation under the Schemes 3,856,444,078 3,573,955,377

Contingencies arising thereon 3,346,901,304 3,033,758,164

Less: Amount deemed to be bad and doubtful

for which provisions have been made 426,646,844 412,029,876

Amount set aside in the Reserves to meet

future claims 150,671,696 75,639,689

577,318,540 487,669,565